
Increasing Recreational Fisheries Engagement through the Fish Habitat Partnerships (FY21) 
Call for Ideas 

 
The Office of Habitat Conservation and the Recreational Fisheries Initiative are looking to identify and 
support projects within coastal Fish Habitat Partnerships that protect or restore habitat AND engage 
recreational fishing partners.  

Background: The goals of this funding opportunity are to raise the visibility of NOAA and its partners’ 
habitat work and to enhance collaboration with the recreational fishing community. The recreational 
fishing community understands that healthy habitat leads to more recreational fishing opportunities, 
and they have expressed continued interest in collaborating on habitat projects. The National Fish 
Habitat Partnership (NFHP) and individual Fish Habitat Partnerships (FHPs) provide strategic 
opportunities to advance priority habitat conservation projects while also engaging recreational anglers.  

Funding Available: Approximately $135k is available, and will be used to support several FHP projects 
(up to ~$75k per project). 

Time Frame: Projects may take place over the course of more than one year, but funds must be 
obligated by 09/30/21. Funds do not need to be spent by 9/30/21.  

Projects must: 

1. Be located in and coordinated with a Fish Habitat Partnership. 
2. Actively engage recreational fishing partners in habitat protection or restoration. This may 

include, but is not limited to: 
• Direct participation of recreational anglers in FHP habitat projects, including research, 

monitoring, and on-the-ground restoration. 
• Education and outreach for anglers on habitat conservation topics. 
• Holding an event centered on habitat and recreational fishing opportunity that engages the 

recreational fishing community and partners. 
3. Focus on habitat restoration, conservation or protection for saltwater or anadromous species.  
4. Be achievable within the provided timeline and budget and provide project updates to NOAA 

when requested. 

Priority will be given to projects that: 

1. Demonstrate coordination among NOAA, an FHP, and recreational fishing partners.  
2. Have the potential to develop longer-term relationships with recreational fishing 

community/partners. 
3. Engage new or non-traditional recreational fishermen/partners 
4. Result in improved fish habitat availability or quality, particularly for species with high 

recreational or socioeconomic significance. 

Call for Ideas: Please send any project ideas (1-2 pages, not including budget) to 
alex.atkinson@noaa.gov and tim.sartwell@noaa.gov by February 8, 2021, and copy your coastal FHP 
coordinator. Include: 

• the project location and FHP; 
• a brief project description; 
• an explanation of how the project engages recreational anglers or partners;  
• a project timeline; 
• and the project budget (broken down into cost categories). 

mailto:alex.atkinson@noaa.gov
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Frequently Asked Questions 

Who can submit proposals? 

We’d prefer proposals come from the FHP coordinator or an FHP partner, but will also accept proposals 
from within NOAA. All proposals of work within an FHP should be discussed with the relevant coastal 
FHP coordinator. 

How will funds be distributed? Does there need to be a funding mechanism already in place for the 
project? 

Typically, the fisheries Commissions and Councils are simple mechanisms we can utilize to disburse 
money. NOAA Fisheries has existing agreements with every Marine Fisheries Commission. Proposals do 
not need to budget for any overhead associated with the funding mechanism (e.g., transfer through a 
Commission). 

FHPs and partners do not need to have a funding mechanism in place to submit a proposal. If there is 
not a funding mechanism identified in the proposal, we will work to identify whether a mechanism 
exists. However, if no clear mechanism is found, it may not be possible to fund the proposal this year. 

Will funds need to go through NOAA Fisheries regional offices?  

The path of the funds depends on the funding mechanism, but funds will not have to pass through the 
regional offices to go to the participant.  

Can funds be put through the non-profit arm of NFHP (Beyond the Pond) to get to the FHP to 
implement the project? 

We are not able to move money through the non-profit arm of NFHP (Beyond the Pond).  

When do the funds need to be spent? 

Funds must be obligated by the end of FY20 (September 30, 2020) but do not need to be spent by that 
date.  

What does it mean for funds to be obligated?  

In order for funds to be obligated, they must be processed onto a contract, grant, cooperative 
agreement, etc. (whatever funding mechanism we use to move the money from NOAA/OHC to the 
awardee, or to the entity transferring the funding to the awardee). That processing must happen by 
September 30, 2020, but the performance period of the project may be longer. 

Over what time frame can the projects take place? 

The funding opportunity is for the FY20 fiscal year. However, projects can take place over the course of 
more than one year. 

Can projects focus on anadromous species? 

Yes, projects can focus on anadromous species. Priority may be given to projects that focus on federally-
managed species (which include several anadromous species). 

 



What are the reporting requirements? 

There are no formal reporting requirements for this funding opportunity, but the NOAA Office of Habitat 
Conservation will ask for brief project updates and photos, and will write a web story about the funded 
projects when selected and approximately a year later to describe progress. 

Historically, funds have been transferred to FHP partners through the interstate fisheries commissions, 
which may have their own reporting requirements for funded projects.  
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Coastal Fish Habitat Coordinator Contact Information 

 

Fish Habitat Partnership Coordinator Email Address 

California Fish Passage Forum Alicia Marrs aliciamarrs@cafishpassageforum.org 

Pacific Lamprey Conservation 
Initiative 

Alicia Marrs 
alicia@pacificlamprey.org 

Pacific Marine Estuarine 
Partnership 

Joan Drinkwin 
jdrinkwin@nrccorp.com 

Southeast Alaska FHP Deborah Hart coordinator@sealaskafishhabitat.org 

Kenai Peninsula FHP Branden Bornemann branden@kenaiwatershed.org 

Mat-Su Basin FHP Jessica Speed jspeed@tu.org 

Southwest Alaska Salmon 
Habitat Partnership 

Tim Troll 
bbheritagelt@nushtel.com 

Hawaii FHP Gordon Smith gordon_smith@fws.gov 

Atlantic Coastal FHP Lisa Havel lhavel@asmfc.org 

Southeast Aquatic Resources 
Partnership 

Jessica Graham 
jessica@southeastaquatics.net 

Western Native Trout 
Initiative 

Therese Thompson 
tthompson@westernnativetrout.org 
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NOAA Recreational Fishing Coordinator Contact Information 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

NOAA Fisheries Region Rec Fish Coordinator Email Address 

Russell Dunn National russell.dunn@noaa.gov 

Tim Sartwell National tim.sartwell@noaa.gov 

Brad McHale New England/Mid-Atlantic brad.mchale@noaa.gov 

Cliff Hutt New England/Mid-Atlantic cliff.hutt@noaa.gov 

Moira Kelly New England/Mid-Atlantic moira.kelly@noaa.gov 

Kurt Iverson Alaska kurt.iverson@noaa.gov 

Scott Vulstek Alaska  scott.vulstek@noaa.gov 

Andrew Torres Pacific Islands andrew.torres@noaa.gov 

Hongguang Ma Pacific Islands hongguang.ma@noaa.gov 

Sean Meehan Southeast sean.meehan@noaa.gov 

Ken Brennan Southeast kenneth.brennan@noaa.gov 

Leif Anderson, PhD West Coast leif.anderson@noaa.gov 

James Hilger, PhD West Coast james.hilger@noaa.gov 

Daniel Studt West Coast daniel.studt@noaa.gov 
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NOAA-NFHP Team Member Contact Information 

 

NOAA-NFHP Team Member Region Email Address 

Lou Chiarella Greater Atlantic Region lou.chiarella@noaa.gov 

Ginny Fay Southeast Region virginia.fay@noaa.gov 

Pace Wilber Southeast Region Pace.wilber@noaa.gov 

Rusty Swafford Southeast Region Rusty.Swafford@noaa.gov 

Mark Sramek Southeast Region mark.sramek@noaa.gov 

Erika Ammann Alaska Region erika.ammann@noaa.gov 

Ellen Ward Alaska Region ellen.ward@noaa.gov 

Molly Zaleski Alaska Region molly.zaleski@noaa.gov 

Korie Schaeffer West Coast Region korie.schaeffer@noaa.gov 

Bob Pagliuco West Coast Region bob.pagliuco@noaa.gov 

Gerry Davis Pacific Islands gerry.davis@noaa.gov 

Peg Brady HQ, NFHP Science and 
Data Committee 

peg.brady@noaa.gov 

David Moe Nelson HQ, NFHP Science and 
Data Committee 

David.Moe.Nelson@noaa.gov 

Bruce Vogt HQ, NFHP Science and 
Data Committee 

David.Moe.Nelson@noaa.gov 

Jessica Edwards HQ, Restoration Center jessica.edwards@noaa.gov 

Elaine Vaudreuil HQ, NOS Representative elaine.vaudreuil@noaa.gov 

mailto:lou.chiarella@noaa.gov
mailto:virginia.fay@noaa.gov
mailto:Pace.wilber@noaa.gov
mailto:Rusty.Swafford@noaa.gov
mailto:mark.sramek@noaa.gov
mailto:erika.ammann@noaa.gov
mailto:ellen.ward@noaa.gov
mailto:molly.zaleski@noaa.gov
mailto:korie.schaeffer@noaa.gov
mailto:bob.pagliuco@noaa.gov
mailto:gerry.davis@noaa.gov
mailto:peg.brady@noaa.gov
mailto:David.Moe.Nelson@noaa.gov
mailto:David.Moe.Nelson@noaa.gov
mailto:jessica.edwards@noaa.gov
mailto:elaine.vaudreuil@noaa.gov

